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 Annual Meeting 
of Members20

25

October 14th, 2025
2121 US Hwy 2, Havre, MT

Registration: 11 AM
Lunch: 11 AM

Meeting: 12 PM

Official Notice of the 71st Annual Meeting of Members

The seventy-first Annual Meeting of Members of Triangle Telephone Cooperative Association, Inc. of 
Havre, Montana, will be held on Tuesday, October 14th, 2025, at 12:00 p.m. on the Triangle Campus at 
2121 US Hwy 2 in Havre, Montana, to take action on the following matters:

         1. �The election of three trustees of the Cooperative.
         2. �Passing of reports of officers, trustees and committees for the previous year. 
         3. �Conducting such other business as may come before the meeting or any adjournments 

thereof.

In accordance with the bylaws, the nominating committee, composed of Cooperative members, has 
nominated the following individuals as candidates for the position of trustee of Triangle Telephone 
Cooperative Association, Inc.:
	
District 1     	 Doug Lowry

District 2	 Liz Werk

District 6	 Dave Schwarzbach
		  Thaddeus “Thad” Moseman

In accordance with the bylaws, nominations by petition are also accepted and none were received.
		
The names on this notice indicates the name in which the membership is carried. Voting must be 
done by the member, or in the case of a joint membership, by only one of the joint members. No 
voting by proxy is allowed.

Registration and lunch starts at 11 a.m. and prizes will be awarded at the end of the meeting.

Hope to see you there! 
Richard Pokorny, Secretary/Treasurer 

Dated 8/15/2025

NEW LOCATION THIS YEAR!
Join us on the Triangle Communications Campus in Building 8. 

Head to 2121 US Hwy 2 in Havre and follow the signs!
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A message from the CEO/GM - Craig Gates

This year, Triangle Communications celebrates its 71st Annual Meeting - another 
year of service, growth, and connection. While last year marked a milestone, this year 
marks momentum. Momentum that’s carried us through seven decades of change 
and continues to push us forward as we look to what’s next.

What started as a bold idea to bring phone service to rural Montana has become 
something greater. Over the years, we’ve gone from rotary phones to smartphones, 

from dial-up modems to fiber-to-the-home. And while the tools have changed, our purpose has not; to 
connect people, strengthen communities, and empower members.

We know the needs of our members have evolved - faster internet, smarter homes, secure connections, and 
local support you can count on. That’s why we continue to invest in technology, infrastructure, and people. 
Whether it’s expanding our fiber network, offering custom Wi-Fi solutions, or supporting local schools and 
businesses, every decision we make is with our members in mind.

As we look ahead, we’re not just keeping pace - we’re setting the pace. Our commitment is to remain reliable, 
innovative, and deeply rooted in the communities we serve. That’s what being a cooperative is all about.
Thank you for being a part of this journey. Here’s to 71 years - and to the many more we’ll build together.

Craig Gates

A letter from the President - Rich Swartz

Dear fellow members,

I would like to take this opportunity to invite you to Triangle Telephone’s annual meeting 
on October 14, 2025. In an attempt to find a day that will hopefully accommodate 
more members schedules and not compete with the busy fall schedule of sports, 
hunting, final fall recreation, etc, the board thought we would try a Tuesday meeting to 
hopefully find a time that would increase the attendance at this meeting. Also, please 

note the venue change as we will be moving the meeting to Triangle’s campus, in Building 8, on the northwest 
corner of our facility. There will be plenty of parking, shuttle vans and signage to assist attendees.

This is my first year as the president of the TTC board and I have some very large shoes to fill of the past board 
presidents. I would like to take this opportunity to specifically thank Mr. Rich Stuker for his past several years of 
leadership. Rich’s knowledge of not only Triangle’s business, but his efficient and thorough manner in running 
a board, has made my last several years a great learning experience. We’re honored to have had Mr. Stuker 
as President and now as Vice President of TTC, and I will continue to lean on his expertise.

As always, the telecommunication industry is an ever-changing and evolving business. We are very fortunate 
to have such a dedicated and intelligent staff. From our CEO/GM to the front-line employees, the co-op 
members are their first priority.

If you have a chance, please try to attend one of our “Bits and Bytes” events before the football games at 
Winifred on September 5th, or at Big Timber on September 12th. These are a chance for us to say thank you 
to our members and have a time of fellowship in a relaxed, informal setting. For more information on these 
events and others, please see the newsletter or check out our website, www.itstriangle.com.

We hope to see many of you at our annual meeting for you to hear more about the current events at Triangle, 
hear from our candidates seeking a board position, get a financial update on TTC, win door prizes, and much 
more!

See you on the 14th.

Rich Swartz
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Registration – 11:00 a.m.

Buffet Lunch - 11:00 a.m.

Business Meeting – 12:00 p.m.

Call To Order

Invocation

Determination of Quorum

Reading of Notice of Meeting and Affidavit of Mailing

Members to Take Necessary Action on 2024 Minutes

Reports from Officers and Trustees

CEO/General Manager’s Report

Presentation of Financial Report

Video Presentation

Nominating Committee Report

Election of Trustees

Cash Drawings for Members’ Children under 18 (must be present to win)

New Business

Meeting Adjourned

Prize Drawings

AGENDA FOR THE 71ST ANNUAL 
MEETING OF MEMBERS

October 14th, 2025
2121 US Hwy 2, Havre, MT
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Nominee Letters

DOUG LOWRY, DISTRICT #1

It has been a privilege to serve as a trustee for Triangle Communications. I have lived in Big Timber my whole 
life. My wife Jane and I have been married for 52 years. We raised three boys; Jason, Jonathan and Jeffrey. I 
have served on many different boards including Big Timber Lutheran Church, City-County Planning Board, the 
Big Timber Fire Department in which I served for several years as Fire Chief, Big Timber Grade School Board. 
Served as Mayor of the City of Big Timber and also was appointed by Governor Racicot to the Montana Board 
of Morticians.

Thank you, 
Doug Lowry

---
LIZ WERK, DISTRICT #2

I am honored to be selected as the Triangle Communications District #2 Representative candidate. For the 
past six years, it has been fulfilling participating on a productive and progressive board. We continue to oversee 
the company’s affairs while meeting the members’ needs. While attending monthly meetings, reviewing 
hundreds of grant and scholarship applications, and continually learning new regulations, I appreciate the 
important role Triangle plays in sustaining our rural communities. I am grateful for our administration team 
and employees’ dedication to bring fiber to District 2. The future will bring changes and challenges. As a board 
trustee, I am prepared to keep our members’ and company’s best interest in mind for growth and prosperity.

Thank you, 
Liz Werk

---
DAVE SCHWARZBACH, DISTRICT #6

Dear Fellow Cooperative Members, 

It has been my honor and privilege to serve as a member of the Triangle Communications Board. I am 
humbled and grateful to the nominating committee for again selecting me to run for a board position. 

I was born and raised in the Havre area. My entire adult life, I have been devoted to some aspect of our 
cooperative. I began working for Hill County Electric in August of 1970 and served until my retirement in 
November of 2014. I worked 7 years on the electric crew and over 37 years as the serviceman in the Big sandy 
area. I believe my former experience as an employee of the cooperative as well as a member gives me a 
unique perspective as a board member. 

I am a strong believer in giving back to the community. I have retired from the Big Sandy Fire and Ambulance 
Department after 40 years of service. My last position as a fireman was president. I have also been a hunter 
safety instructor for 24 years and have been a member of the Big Sandy Booster Club for over 40 years. I’ve 
been a Bear Paw Sportsman for over 40 years and have helped the Big Sandy Rotary Club complete many 
projects over the last 35 years, including helping decorate the town for the Christmas season. 

It has been a pleasure working with the present board and I look forward to the future of our cooperative as 
we take on the challenges of keeping up with changes in technology and communication. 

Thank you, 
Dave Schwazbach
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Thank You to our 2025 
Nominating Committee: 

District 1: 

John Esp, Mary Inman-Freund

District 4: 

Cheryl Darlington, Tom Gibbons, 

James Drga

District 5: 

Duane Skoyen, Tammy Bergman

TRIANGLE COMMUNICATIONS
DISTRICT MAP

THADDEUS “THAD” MOSEMAN, DISTRICT #6

Born to Dan and Delores Moseman on May 4th 1974 in Lewistown Montana, I was raised on the family
ranch at Christina. Graduated from Winifred Highschool in 1992, I then graduated from MSU Bozeman in
1997 with an Animal Science Degree. Out of college, I married my high school sweetheart Rebecca
Lowry from Flat Willow Montana in 1998. Our family soon increased with the births of our two sons
Ashton and Caleb Moseman. Currently Ashton is at MSU Bozeman studying Mechanical Engineering and
Caleb is in his first year in the Marine Corp, stationed in Okinawa Japan.

In 1999, we moved to the Billings area where I started a staking engineering position with Beartooth
Electric Cooperative based in Red Lodge Montana. I spent 12 years working for the cooperative in the
engineering field, member relations, and management. I ended my career there as Engineering Manager
in late 2011 to pursue a ranching life to raise our two boys.

Currently, my wife and I work at the family ranch with my youngest brother, mother and father. I have
been active in the community serving on the Fergus County Stockgrowers board, Fergus County Weed
District board, and still active on the Hilger Vol Fire Department Board, Hilger Community Board, and the
Fergus County Farm Bureau Board. I am proud to be part of the Central Montana Community and look
forward to helping its future anyway possible.

Thank you, 
Thad Moseman
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Balance Sheet December 31, 2024
ASSETS
CURRENT ASSETS				  
  Cash General Funds							      $43,672,813 		
  Telecommun. Accounts Receivable				          2,153,137 		
  Other Accounts Receivable						          4,070,611 		
  Accounts Receivable Affiliates					         1,354,304 		
  Interest and Dividends Receivable					                    323 		
  Materials and Supplies						         10,021,263 		
  Prepayments							              724,329 		
  Note Receivable - Current Portion					               90,100 	     	 $62,086,880 
				  
				  
NONCURRENT ASSETS				 
  Investment in Affiliated Companies				     96,069,644 		
  Other Investments							           3,326,286 		
  Nonregulated Investments (Net)					              78,043 		
  Notes Receivable 					            		           60,544 		
  Defined Benefit Pension Prefunding				        2,308,205 		
  Deferred Charges (Net)						             380,024 		    102,222,746 
				  
				  
PLANT, PROPERTY, AND EQUIPMENT				  
  Telecommun. Plant in Service			    		   402,101,684 		
  Telecommun. Plant Under Construction				           356,462 		
									         402,458,146 		
Less: Accumulated Provision for Depreciation		             (172,238,763)		    230,219,383 
				  
				  
TOTAL ASSETS										                     $394,529,009 
				  
				  
LIABILITIES, PATRONAGE CAPITAL, AND MARGINS	 			 
				  
CURRENT LIABILITIES				  
  Accounts Payable							           $1,122,002 		
  Advance Billing and Payments					            1,180,613 		
  Customer Deposits							                86,480 		
  Accrued Real Estate Taxes						           1,785,394 		
  Other Current Liabilities						           1,542,465 		
  Current Portion of Long-Term Debt					        4,384,706 		     $10,101,660 
				  
LONG-TERM DEBT				  
  RUS Mortgage Notes 				  
    (Less current portion - $4,296,861)				     			      36,785,882 
				  
OTHER LIABILITIES				  
Deferred Income Taxes						                 19,146 		
  Severance Pay							              929,863 		          949,009 
				  
PATRONAGE CAPITAL AND MARGINS				  
  Patronage Capital										          346,692,458 
				  
TOTAL LIABILITIES, PATRONAGE CAPITAL, AND MARGINS				                $394,529,009 
				  



7

OPERATING REVENUES							                  2024			    2023 
  Local Network Revenues			       			   $13,747,704 	    	   $12,755,657 
  Network Access Service						      43,689,659 		     42,585,599 
  Billing & Collection							                 81,100 		             80,964 
  Miscellaneous							             775,456 		           775,622 
    TOTAL OPERATING REVENUES				                 $58,293,919 	     	  $56,197,842 

				  
OPERATING EXPENSES				 
  Plant Specific Operations						         7,286,356 		         7,640,741 
  Plant Non-specific Operations					         3,516,856 		          3,317,814 
  Depreciation								        18,494,060 		       17,919,839 
  Customer Operations						         2,892,774 		       2,900,558 
  Corporate Operations						         4,067,567 		         4,037,314 
    TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES				        	 $36,257,613 	     	   $35,816,266 
	
			 
OPERATING TAXES				  
  Other Operating Taxes - Property					        3,672,604 		       3,465,539	
    TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES & TAXES   				    $39,930,217 	     	  $39,281,805 

					   
NET OPERATING MARGINS					                  $18,363,702 	    	     $16,916,037
			 
	
FIXED CHARGES				  
  Interest on Long-Term Debt					     	     1,026,830 		           1,125,175 
  Other Interest Expense							            0 			          0
    TOTAL FIXED CHARGES					         	  $1,026,830 	     	       $1,125,175	
		
	
NONOPERATING INCOME (EXPENSES)				 
  Interest and Dividends						           2,013,412 		        1,878,908 
  Miscellaneous Income and Charges				           107,633 		           167,834 
  Triangle Comm. Syst. Income					        9,076,330 		       18,549,011 
  Nonoperating Income Taxes					          (52,534)		         (60,840)
    TOTAL NONOPERATING INCOME     					       $11,144,841 	     	  $20,534,913 
		
		
Nonregulated Net Income (Loss)				        	      $769,218 	     	          $69,184
    NET MARGINS FOR PERIOD			      		               $29,250,931 	               $36,394,959
		
		
PATRONAGE				  
    CAPITAL AND MARGINS BEGINNING OF YEAR		            $321,843,898 	             $290,049,534 
    Other adjustments to Equity					             45,949 		              60,182
    Deduct Retirement of Capital Credits			                (4,448,320)		    (4,660,777)
			 
	
PATRONAGE				  
    CAPITAL AND MARGINS, END OF YEAR   			            $346,692,458 	              $321,843,898 

Comparative Statement of Revenues and Expenses
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In-Person Voting Authorization Form 
Certificate of Voting Authorization of Corporation, Unincorporated Association, 
or School District holding a Membership in Triangle Telephone Cooperative 
Association, Inc.

The undersigned does hereby certify that he or she has been duly and regularly appointed to 
represent the below-mentioned corporation, unincorporated association or school district at 
the annual members’ meeting to be held October 14, 2025, in Havre and to cast the vote for said 
corporation, association or school district upon each matter submitted to a vote of the members 
of the Cooperative at said meeting.

Dated, this ____________________________ day of __________________________, 2025

_________________________________________________________________________
Name of Corporation, Association or School  

_________________________________________________________________________
Print Name of Signee for Corporation, Association or School  

_________________________________________________________________________
Signature of Signee for Corporation, Association or School  

_________________________________________________________________________
Title of Signee for Corporation, Association or School

_________________________________________________________________________
Witnessed by

_________________________________________________________________________
Title of Witness for Corporation, Association or School

Representative and witness must be officers, directors, trustees or official designees 
of the organization being represented.

Please complete this form and bring it to your Annual Meeting.

REMEMBER! MAIL-IN BALLOTS MUST BE RECEIVED BY 10/9!

ANNUAL MEETING GRAND PRIZES! 

• One Quarter Beef
• Two Half Pigs

CAN’T MAKE THE MEETING? 
Join us for Bits & Bytes!

- Sept 5th: Winifred
- Sept 12th: Big Timber

Visit www.itstriangle.com for details.


